

091204 APR 2 - 2010

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF MILWAUKEE POST NO. 2874 VETERANS OF
FOREIGN WARS OF THE UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF
MILWAUKEE, *Respondent*.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL M. BERGER*

**Counsel of Record*

GIDEON KANNER

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS
11355 West Olympic Blvd.

Los Angeles, CA 90064

(310) 312-4000

mberger@manatt.com

HUGH R. BRAUN

GODFREY, BRAUN & FRAZIER

735 N. Water Street

Sixteenth Floor

Milwaukee, WI 53202

(414) 278-8500

*Counsel for Petitioner,
City of Milwaukee Post No. 2874,
Veterans of Foreign Wars
of the United States*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. THERE IS CONFLICT IN THE LOWER COURTS OVER APPLICATION OF THE “UNDIVIDED FEE RULE” IN EMINENT DOMAIN.....	11
A. Some Courts Apply The Undivided Fee Rule Rigidly.	13
B. Some Courts Refuse To Apply The Undivided Fee Rule, Holding That It Violates The Basic Just Compensation Mandate Of The 5th Amendment.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. Still Other Courts Use The Undivided Fee Rule As A Rule Of Convenience For Condemnors But Depart From It When Necessary To Provide Just Compensation To All Parties Whose Property Interests Are Taken.....	16
II. THE UNDIVIDED FEE RULE IS OF QUESTIONABLE PARENTAGE AND IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT'S JURISPRUDENCE	17
A. The Apparent Basis Of The Undivided Fee Rule Is A Corruption Of The Concept Of <i>In Rem</i> Jurisdiction.	18
B. For At Least A Century, This Court's Decisions Have Shown The Absence Of A Constitutional Basis For The Undivided Fee Rule.	22
III. THE UNDIVIDED FEE RULE VIOLATES DUE PROCESS WHEN IT PROHIBITS PROPERTY OWNERS FROM PRESENTING ANY EVIDENCE OF THE VALUE OF THEIR PROPERTY.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
Appendix A — Wisconsin Supreme Court opinion.....	1
Appendix B — Wisconsin Court of Appeals opinion dated Jan. 23, 2008.....	80
Appendix C — Wisconsin Court of Appeals opinion dated Sept. 30, 2003.....	98
Appendix D — Circuit Court Judgment.....	109
Appendix E — Wisconsin Supreme Court Order denying Reconsideration.....	111
Appendix F — Motion to Resolve Constitutional Issue.....	113

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****CASES**

<i>A.W. Duckett & Co. v. U.S.</i> , 266 U.S. 149 (1924).....	18, 20, 29
<i>Alamo Land & Cattle Co., Inc. v. Arizona</i> , 424 U.S. 295 (1976).....	4, 13
<i>Alaska State Housing Auth. v. DuPont</i> , 439 P.2d 427 (Alas. 1968).....	17
<i>Arkansas State Highway Commn. v. Fox</i> , 322 S.W.2d 287 (Ark. 1959).....	15
<i>Arlen of Nanuet, Inc. v. State</i> , 258 N.E.2d 890 (N.Y. 1970).....	14
<i>Armstrong v. U.S.</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	24
<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> , 167 U.S. 548 (1897).....	24
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910).....	passim
<i>Bragg v. Weaver</i> , 251 U.S. 57 (1919).....	27
<i>Brody v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 345 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	5, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>City & County of Honolulu v. Market Place, Ltd.</i> , 517 P.2d 7 (Haw. 1973).....	14
<i>City of Baltimore v. Latrobe</i> , 61 A. 203 (Md. 1905).....	15
<i>City of Chicago v. Anthony</i> , 554 N.E.2d 1381 (Ill. 1990).....	14
<i>City of Des Moines v. Housby-Mack, Inc.</i> , 687 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 2004)	12, 15
<i>City of Greenwood v. Psomas</i> , 155 S.E.2d 310 (S.C. 1967)	14
<i>City of Milwaukee Post No. 2874 Veterans of Foreign Wars v. Redevelopment Auth.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 749 (Wis. 2009)	10, 12, 14, 18
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	24, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Sherrod</i> , 367 S.W.2d 844 (Ky. 1963)	14
<i>Cornell-Andrews Smelting Co. v. Boston & Providence R.R. Corp.</i> , 95 N.E. 887 (Mass. 1911).....	14
<i>County of Hennepin v. Holt</i> , 207 N.W.2d 723 (Minn. 1973)	14
<i>DOT v. Drury Displays</i> , 764 N.E.2d 166 (Ill. 2002).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Gallatin Housing Auth. v. Chambers</i> , 362 S.W.2d 270 (Tenn. App. 1962).....	17
<i>Garella v. Redevelopment Auth.</i> , 196 A.2d 344 (Pa. 1964).....	12, 15
<i>Harco Drug, Inc. v. Notsla, Inc.</i> , 382 So.2d 1 (Ala. 1980).....	14
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	20
<i>Hughes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 195 N.E.2d 552 (Ohio 1964)	14
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	20
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	5
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. U.S.</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	24
<i>Lennep v. Mississippi State Highway</i> <i>Comm.</i> , 347 So.2d 341 (Miss. 1977).....	14
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	20
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Maxey v. Redevelopment Auth.</i> , 288 N.W.2d 794 (Wis. 1980)	4
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	22
<i>Michigan State Highway Dept. v. Woodman</i> , 115 N.W.2d 90 (Mich. 1962)	14
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	21
<i>Moore v. Kansas Turnpike Auth.</i> , 317 P.2d 384 (Kan. 1957)	12, 14
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	18, 22, 27
<i>National Advertising Co. v. State</i> , 611 So.2d 566 (Fla. 1993)	14
<i>Nebraska v. U.S.</i> , 164 F.2d 866 (8th Cir. 1947)	17
<i>New Haven Unified School Dist. v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , 30 Cal.Rptr.2d 469 (Cal. App. 1994)	13
<i>New Jersey Sports & Exposition Auth. v. Borough of East Rutherford</i> , 348 A.2d 825 (N.J. App. 1975).....	12, 14
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Pub. Wks. v. Lynbar, Inc.,</i> 253 Cal.App.2d 870 (Cal.App. 1967)	17
<i>Seaboard Air Line R. Co. v. U.S.,</i> 261 U.S. 299 (1923).....	11
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner,</i> 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	18, 21, 22, 27
<i>State ex rel. McCaskill v. Hall,</i> 28 S.W.2d 80 (Mo. 1930).....	17
<i>State v. Brown,</i> 531 P.2d 1294 (Utah 1975).....	14
<i>State v. Burk,</i> 265 P.2d 783 (Ore. 1954)	17
<i>State v. Cooper,</i> 162 S.E.2d 281 (W.Va. 1968).....	14
<i>State v. Cowan,</i> 103 P.3d 1 (Nev. 2004).....	17
<i>State v. D&J Realty Co.,</i> 229 So.2d 344 (La. 1969)	14
<i>State v. Hy-Grade Auto Court,</i> 546 P.2d 1050 (Mont. 1976).....	17
<i>State v. Mehta,</i> 180 P.2d 1214 (Okla. 2008)	14
<i>State v. Montgomery Circuit Court,</i> 157 N.E.2d 577 (Ind. 1959).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Platte Valley Pub. Power & Irr. Dist.</i> , 23 N.W.2d 300 (Neb. 1946).....	12, 15, 16
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 583 P.2d 1201 (Wash. 1978)	17
<i>State v. Ware</i> , 86 S.W.3d 817 (Tex. App. 2002)	17
<i>U.S. v. 499.472 Acres</i> , 701 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>U.S. v. 6.45 Acres</i> , 409 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>U.S. v. City of New York</i> , 165 F.2d 526 (2d Cir. 1948)	17
<i>U.S. v. Commodities Trading Corp.</i> , 339 U.S. 121 (1950).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Corbin</i> , 423 F.2d 821 (10th Cir. 1970)	17
<i>U.S. v. Cors</i> , 337 U.S. 325 (1949).....	31
<i>U.S. v. Fuller</i> , 409 U.S. 488 (1973).....	11
<i>U.S. v. General Motors, Inc.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	19, 20, 23
<i>U.S. v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>U.S. v. Seagren</i> , 50 F.2d 333 (U.S. App. D.C. 1931)	15
<i>Wilson v. Fleming</i> , 31 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1948)	15
CONSTITUTION	
5th Amendment	passim
14th Amendment	2, 12, 22
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 Nichols, The Law of Eminent Domain, § 12.05[1].....	13
8A, Nichols, The Law of Eminent Domain § G23.04[1], n. 9.....	18
